

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/ADMIRALTY SUIT NO. 19 of 2023**

=====

HERAMBA TRADING SOLUTIONS CO. WILL

Versus

MV APL BARCELONA (IMO NO. 9462043)

=====

Appearance:

SHASHVATA U SHUKLA(8069) for the Defendant(s) No. 1

MR MANAV A MEHTA(3246) for the Plaintiff(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE NIKHIL S. KARIEL**Date : 18/07/2023****ORAL ORDER**

1. Learned advocate Mr. Manav Mehta tenders a draft amendment. The same is granted subject to the rights and contentions of the respondents thereto.

2. Heard learned advocate Mr. Manav Mehta appearing for the plaintiff and learned advocate Mr. Shashvat Shukla on behalf of the defendant no.1.

3. Learned advocate Mr. Shukla would submit that demand draft drawn on the HSBC Bank bearing No. 673091 dated 15.07.2023 for a sum of Rs. 10,996,385.82/- is tendered to the Registry as a security for the plaintiff's claim. Having regard to the same, Registry is directed to accept the same. Upon

demand draft being accepted by the Registry, the same shall be kept in an interest bearing account, till further orders.

4. It is needless to say that tendering of security is without prejudice to the rights and contentions of both the parties.

List on 08.08.2023.

Bhoomi

(NIKHIL S. KARIEL,J)